The Z A 30 PM To come to the common to the c

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. // 0/

(By Mr. Jalan and M. John)

PASSED april 11 1973

In Effect Printy days Trem Passage

C 641

FILES IN THE ATTROST
EDGAR F. BEIGTELL HII
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 5/2/23

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 1101

(By Mr. Polan and Mr. Lohr)

[Passed April 11, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen-e, article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the transfer of title to real property to the West Virginia board of regents for use by Marshall University.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen-e, article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

§18-2-13e. Transfer of property for the use of Marshall University.

- On and after the first day of July, one thousand nine hun-
- 2 dred sixty-one, supervision and control of all of the real pro-
- perty, heretofore administered by the commissioner of public
- 4 institutions containing one hundred eighty-four and one-half
- 5 acres, more or less, located in Guyandotte district, Cabell
- 6 county, and known as the "West Virginia Home for Aged and
- 7 Infirmed Colored Men and Women" shall be transferred to
- 8 the supervision and control of the West Virginia board of re-
- 9 gents. The West Virginia board of regents shall be authorized
- 10 to use the property for any purpose it may deem advisable in
- 11 connection with the educational program of Marshall Univer-

- 12 sity. The title to all such property is hereby vested in the West
- 13 Virginia board of regents, which board may at any time sell
- 14 or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such property, how-
- 15 ever, the proceeds of any such sale or sales, less costs of sale,
- 16 shall be utilized for capital improvements or expansion of the
- 17 Marshall University campus or facilities.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Hawaid Waarson
Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 24th day of april , 1973.

What a have,
Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date $\frac{4/24/73}{2 \cdot 3 \cdot 80 \cdot 10}$